percentage distribution and charts were used for the 
analysis. Data was presented in figures, frequency 
tables and percentages. Hypotheses was tested using 
Chi square test at P ≤ 0.05.  

Results 
This chapter presents the results of the data analysis 
along with their interpretations. A total of three 
hundred and seventy-six (376) questionnaires were 
shared, all were returned, and three hundred and 
sixty-eight (368) was properly filled and fit for 
analysis. As a result, the response rate was 97.9%. 
The findings are presented using tables and charts 
where relevant.  
Table 1: Socio-demographic characteristics of the 
students(n= 368) 

Variable Frequency  Percentage